

No. 20-979

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DONALD E. KEENER
JOHN W. BLAKELEY
SARA J. BAYRAM
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of the argument.....	11
Argument:	
Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) does not bar judicial review of non-discretionary determinations.....	15
A. The text of Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) is best read to permit review of non-discretionary determinations....	16
B. The statutory structure and context confirm the government’s longstanding interpretation.....	20
C. The statutory history reinforces the reviewability of non-discretionary determinations	27
D. Other considerations support the government’s interpretation.....	37
Conclusion	43
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	33
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	16
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	3
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	21, 27
<i>Castro v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 125 (1st Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Dave v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>De Brown v. Department of Justice</i> , 18 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De la Vega v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	29
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	37
<i>Garcia-Melendez v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Gonzalez-Oropeza v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	32, 33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	38
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	19
<i>Hashish v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 995 (2006).....	35
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	16
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iddir v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	28
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	39
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	19
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Melendez v. McAleenan</i> , 928 F.3d 425 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 561 (2019).....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mendez-Moranchel v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	33
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)	22
<i>Molina-Estrada v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 293 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	39
<i>Ortiz-Cornejo v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	24
<i>Pena v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	22, 28, 40
<i>Reyes-Sanchez v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	18
<i>Roland v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 850 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Romero-Torres v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Sabido Valdivia v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2005).....	35, 42
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021)	37
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Silva-Palacios v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 423 F.2d 725 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 835 (1970)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	20
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	24
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	33
<i>Trejo v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920).....	23
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905).....	23

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2.....	14
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	14
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607 to 3009-608	4
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607.....	21, 28
§ 309, 110 Stat. 3009-626.....	28
§ 309(c)(4)(E), 110 Stat. 3009-626	29
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(48)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(7).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1182.....	25
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	7
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)(ii)	8
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)(ii)(I)	4, 15

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)(ii)(II)	4
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)	20, 21
8 U.S.C. 1227	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1)	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i)-(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b	25
8 U.S.C. 1229c	25
8 U.S.C. 1252	4, 14, 16, 17, 30, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1)	4, 26, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)	4, 12, 13, 14, 21, 30, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)	25
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	25, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	22, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	13, 22, 23, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	25, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)	5, 10, 30, 31, 32, 36, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5)	4, 35
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1)	4, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(B)	28
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(D)	21
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9)	4, 26
8 U.S.C. 1255	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1255(e)(3)	42
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)	3, 6, 8, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(2)	3, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1255(i)(2)(A)	26, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1537(b)(2)(A)	21

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2241	32
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, Tit. I, 119 Stat. 302.....	14
§ 101, 119 Stat. 302-323.....	32
§ 106, 119 Stat. 310	32
§ 106(a)(1)(A), 119 Stat. 310	34
§ 106(a)(1)(A)(ii), 119 Stat. 310.....	5
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 245.10	3
Section 1240.8(d).....	3
Section 1245.1	3
Section 1245.2	3
Ga. Code Ann. (2007):	
§ 16-10-20.....	7
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	16, 17
8 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (Matthew Bender, rev. ed. 2021).....	27
Gov’t Reh’g Br., <i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 2001 WL 37115663, No. 99-70596 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 2001).....	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 72, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	34
H.R. Rep. No. 724, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 5 (2004).....	34
8 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	16, 19
